

No. 23-719

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, *Petitioner*,
v.
NORMA ANDERSON, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Colorado

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of America's Future,
Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners
Foundation, Gun Owners of California, Inc.,
Heller Foundation, Tennessee Firearms
Association, Tennessee Firearms Foundation,
Inc., Public Advocate of the United States, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Defense Fund,
Constitution Party National Committee, and
Conservative Legal Defense and Education
Fund in Support of Petitioner**

PATRICK MCSWEENEY
Powhatan, VA 23139

JAMES N. CLYMER
Lancaster, PA 17603

J. MARK BREWER
Houston, TX 77057

JOHN I. HARRIS, III
Nashville, TN 37203

RICK BOYER
Lynchburg, VA 24506

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
**Counsel of Record*
January 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | |
| I. THE ELECTION CALENDAR REQUIRES THIS COURT TO ADDRESS THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND INSURRECTION ISSUES RATHER THAN OPINE ON THE ROLE OF CONGRESS OR MATTERS OF COLORADO LAW. | 5 |
| A. No Aspect of Article II, Sec. 1, cl. 5 Eligibility Is Now before the Court | 6 |
| B. A Resolution of the Colorado Law Issues Will Not Meet the Urgent Need for a Decision on Article 3 | 8 |
| C. Primary and General Elections | 9 |
| II. SECTION 3 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY TO PRESIDENT TRUMP. | 10 |
| A. The Plain Text. | 10 |
| B. Griffin’s Case. | 15 |

| | |
|---|----|
| III. THERE WAS NO “INSURRECTION” UNDER SECTION 3 OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT ON JANUARY 6 | 18 |
| A. The Courts Below Incorrectly Concluded that the Events of January 6 Constituted an Insurrection by President Trump | 18 |
| B. The Constitutional Meaning of “Insurrection” | 23 |
| C. Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment Occupies a Unique Place in American History | 30 |
| CONCLUSION | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------------|
| <u>CONSTITUTION</u> | |
| Article I, Sec. 8 | 24 |
| Article II, Sec. 1, cl. 2 | 12 |
| Article II, Sec. 1, cl. 5 | 4, 6-7 |
| Article II, Sec. 1, cl. 8 | 11 |
| Article II, Sec. 2, cl. 2 | 13 |
| Article II, Sec. 3 | 13 |
| Article II, Sec. 4 | 13 |
| Article VI, cl. 3 | 11, 13 |
| Amendment XIV, Sec. 3 | 2, 4, 6-18, 30-31 |
| Amendment XIV, Sec. 5 | 15 |
| <u>STATUTES</u> | |
| 18 U.S.C. § 2383 | 3, 5, 17, 19 |
| Act of May 2, 1792, ch. 28, I Stat. 264 | 29 |
| Act of Feb. 28, 1795, ch. 36, I Stat. 424 | 29 |
| <u>CASES</u> | |
| <i>Bates v. Jones</i> , 131 F.3d 843 (9th Cir 1997) | 7, 8 |
| <i>In re Griffin</i> , 11 F. Cas. 7 (C.C.D. Va. 1869) (No. 5,815) | 15, 16 |
| <i>Kneedler v. Lane</i> , 45 Pa. 238 (Pa. 1863) | 26 |
| <i>Lindsay v. Bowen</i> , 750 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2014) | 7 |
| <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u> | |
| T. Aaronson, <u>The Terror Factory: Inside the FBI's Manufactured War on Terrorism</u> (Ig Publishing: 2013) | 23 |
| D. Aftergut, "Jack Smith's Jan. 6 Trump Indictment is a Prosecutorial Masterstroke," <i>Slate.com</i> (Aug. 1, 2023) | 20 |

| | |
|---|----|
| L. Barr & A. Mallin, “AG Garland testifies Jan. 6 insurrection was ‘most dangerous threat to our democracy,’” <i>ABC News</i> (May 12, 2021) | 20 |
| W. Baude & M. Paulsen, “The Sweep and Force of Section Three,” 172 U. PENN. L. REV., forthcoming | 13 |
| W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (H. Broom and E. Hadley, eds.: Wm. Maxwell and Sons: 1869) | 26 |
| A. Blake, “More Republicans now call Jan. 6 a ‘legitimate protest’ than a ‘riot,’” <i>Washington Post</i> (July 7, 2022) | 22 |
| J. Borger, “Fires light up Washington DC on third night of George Floyd protests,” <i>The Guardian</i> (June 1, 2020) | 32 |
| J. Bovard, “Inside the FBI’s infiltration and entrapment of a Michigan militia crew,” <i>New York Post</i> (Apr. 13, 2022) | 23 |
| J.D. Capelouto, “Why Jack Smith didn’t charge Trump with inciting an insurrection,” <i>Semafor</i> (Aug. 2, 2023) | 19 |
| Tucker Carlson, Interview of Cong. Clay Higgins (Jan. 8, 2024) | 26 |
| Tucker Carlson, “This video tells a different story of Jan 6,” <i>Fox News</i> | 22 |
| T. Carpenter, “How the National Security State Manipulates the News Media,” <i>CATO Institute</i> (Mar. 9, 2021) | 24 |
| 169 <i>Cong. Rec.</i> S669 (Feb. 21, 2021) | 34 |
| “DC Mayor Muriel Bowser issues citywide curfew, activates National Guard,” <i>Fox5DC.com</i> (May 31, 2020) | 32 |

| | |
|--|----|
| E. de Vattel, III, <u>The Law of Nations</u> , 6th ed. (T and J.W. Johnson: 1844) | 25 |
| A. Feuer & A. Goldman, “F.B.I. Had Informants in Proud Boys, Court Papers Suggest,” <i>New York Times</i> (Nov. 14, 2022) | 22 |
| L. Fisher, “Delegating Power to the President,” 19 EMORY JRNL. OF PUBL. L. 251 (1970) | 29 |
| S. Fortinsky, “Trump poised to win 98 out of 99 Iowa counties,” <i>The Hill</i> (Jan. 16, 2024) | 15 |
| M. Ginsberg, “Wray Repeatedly Dodges On Whether Or Not FBI Had Sources In Crowd On Jan. 6,” <i>Daily Caller</i> (July 12, 2023) | 26 |
| E.D. Hirsch, <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press: 1967) | 14 |
| M. Hosenball and S. Lynch, “Exclusive: FBI finds scant evidence U.S. Capitol attack was coordinated - sources,” <i>Reuters</i> (Aug. 20, 2021) | 29 |
| M. Jankowicz, “At least 2 people were killed and 5 police officers were shot Monday night as violence continued at protests across the US,” <i>The Insider</i> (June 2, 2020) | 32 |
| “Judicial Watch Files \$30 Million Wrongful Death Lawsuit against U.S. Government on behalf of Ashli Babbitt’s Husband and Estate,” <i>Judicial Watch</i> ” (Jan. 5, 2024) . . | 27 |
| J. Kelly, <u>January 6: How Democrats Used the Capitol Protest to Launch a War on Terror Against the Political Right</u> (Bombardier Books: 2022) | 30 |
| J. Landay and S. Malone, “Violence flares in Washington during Trump inauguration,” <i>Reuters</i> (Jan. 21, 2017) | 31 |

| | |
|--|----|
| M. Mansfield and J. Lockett, “50 Secret Service agents injured in White House riots as Donald Trump is taken to ‘terror attack’ bunker,” <i>The Sun</i> (June 1, 2020) | 32 |
| “More Than 2,000 Officers Injured in Summer’s Protests and Riots,” <i>PoliceMag.com</i> (Dec. 3, 2020) | 33 |
| T. Ozimek, “Biden DOJ Went Too Far With Prosecuting Jan. 6 Suspects: Bill Barr,” <i>Epoch Times</i> (Jan. 6, 2024) | 21 |
| T. Ozimek, “Pence Says Jan. 6 Was Not an ‘Insurrection,’ Denounces Efforts to Block Trump from Ballot,” <i>Epoch Times</i> (Jan. 9, 2024) | 21 |
| G. Parry, “ <u>Killing Ashli</u> ,” <i>American Spectator</i> (Jan 12, 2023). | 27 |
| “Protesters pack Washington, D.C., as largely peaceful demonstrations continue across U.S.,” <i>Thomson Reuters</i> (June 6, 2020). | 31 |
| W. Rawle, <u>A View of the Constitution of the United States of America</u> (2d ed.) (William S. Hein and Co.: 2003). | 28 |
| “RealClearInvestigations’ Jan. 6-BLM Riots Comparison,” <i>RealClearInvestigations.com</i> (Sept. 9, 2021) | 33 |
| “Remarks by President Biden on the Continued Battle for the Soul of the Nation,” <i>The White House</i> (Sept. 1, 2022) | 3 |
| N. Reinmann, “Trump Hid From Protests In Underground Bunker, Report Says,” <i>Forbes</i> (Dec. 10, 2021) | 32 |
| A. Richer, “Judge slams claims that Jan. 6 rioters are treated unfairly,” <i>Associated Press</i> (Oct. 14, 2021) | 33 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| J. Riddle, “Democrat Hakeem Jeffries Compares Jan 6 To Pearl Harbor,” <i>Americaninsider.Org</i> (Oct. 28, 2023) | 31 |
| O. Rubin, K. Faulders, and W. Steakin, “Jan. 6 committee condemns Trump as ‘central cause’ of insurrection in sweeping report,” <i>ABC News</i> (Dec. 19, 2022) | 19 |
| M. Singh and N. Lakani, “George Floyd killing: peaceful protests sweep America as calls for racial justice reach new heights,” <i>The Guardian</i> (June 7, 2020) | 31 |
| C. Smith-Schoenwalder, “Protests Mostly Peaceful as Arrests Top 10,000,” <i>U.S. News and World Report</i> (June 4, 2020) | 31 |
| B. Stimson, “Maxine Waters urges Minnesota protesters to ‘stay on the street’ if Chauvin acquitted in Floyd case,” <i>Fox News</i> (Apr. 18, 2021) | 34 |
| J. Story, <u>Commentaries on the Constitution</u> (Hilliard, Gray and Co.: 1833) | 27, 28 |
| K. Strassel, “Sandbagging the Supreme Court,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> (Dec. 22, 2023) | 4 |
| S. Sund, <u>Courage Under Fire</u> (Blackstone Publishing: 2023) | 29-30 |
| C. Toutant, “‘A Hurricane is Headed’ This Way: Lawyers Urge State to Brace for Trump Ballot Challenge,” <i>National Law Journal</i> (Jan. 11, 2024) | 9 |
| J. Vallejo, “Who is Ray Epps? The Capitol riot figure who disappeared from the FBI’s wanted list,” <i>Independent</i> (Jan. 12, 2022) . . . | 23 |
